Wisconsin law.
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No. 269, S:] [Published May 19, 1945. 

CH;\PTER 159. 

AN ACT to repeal chapter 29, laws of special session of 1931-32, 
chapter 363, section 11 of chapter 450, and section 18 of chap­
ter 470, laws of 193p, chapter 10, laws of special session of . 
1933-34, chapters 15, 17, 286, 490 and 524, laws of 1935, chap­
ters 32 and 263, laws of 1937, that part of section 2 of chapter 
265, laws of 1937, which cnated section 2 (2) (f) 5. of chap­
ter 15, laws of 1935, and chapters 302, 306, 307, 308 and 408, 
laws of 1937, chapter 14, laws of special session of 1937, chap­
ter 14, laws of 1939, and that part of section 4 of chapter 
412, laws of 1939, which amended section 4 (7) (f) of chapter 
363, laws of 1933, sections 1c and 4 of chapter 63, laws of 1941, 
sections 1 and 3 of chapter 367, sections 11 and 12 of chapter 
369, and sections 2 and 3 of chapter 513, laws of 1943; to 

. create 20.17 (35), 46.30 and 48.015 of the statutes; and to 
rcenact 71.61, 72.74 and 72.75 of the statutes of 1943, relating 
to pOOl' relief, and making an appropriation. 

rhe people of the state of ,Visconsin, ,-epresented in senate and 
asse1l!b~v, do enact as I ollotus: 

'SECTION 1. AI! acts (session hnvs) listed in this section are 
hereby repealed: -

Chapter 29, laws of special session of 1931-32; 
Chapter 363, section 11 of chapter 450, and section 18 Of chap-

ter 470, laws of 1933; 
Chapter 10, laws of special session of 1933-34; 

, Chapters 15, 17, 286, 490 and 524, laws of 1935; 
Chapters 32 and 263, laws of 1937, that part of section 2 of 

chapter 265, laws of 1937, which created section 2 (2) (f) 5. 
of chapter 15, laws of 1935, and chapters 302, 306,307, 308 and 
408, laws of 1937; 

Chapter 14, laws of special session of 1937; 
Chapter 14, laws 'of 1939, and that part of section 4 of chap­

ter 412, laws of 1939, which amended section 4 (7) (f) of chap­
ter 363, laws of 1933; 

Sections lc and 4 of chapter 63, laws of 1941; 
Sections 1 and 3 of chapter 367, sections 11 and 12 of chapter 

369, and sections 2 and 3 of chapter 513, laws of 1943. 

SECTION 2. 20.17 (35) of the statutes is created to read: 
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20.17 (35) LOANS TO NEEDY STUDENTS. All moneys I 

. repaid on loans made before March 28, 1935, the effective date 
of chapter 17, laws of 1935, under paragraph (c) of subsection 
(6) of section 7 of chapter 363, laws of 1933, or chapter 10, laws 
of special session 1933-34; 'any balances. remaining under said 
provisions on lVIarch 28, 1935; ancl all moneys repaid on loans 
made after March 27, 1935, under chapter 17, laws of 1935; and 
all moneys repaid on loans hereafter made under section 46.30 
are to be used as a revolving appl~opriation for loans to such stu­
dcnts.in accordance with section 46.30. All repayments of such 
loans shall within one week of receipt be paid into the general 
fund and credited to this appropriation. 

SEQ'fION 3. 46.30 of the statutes is .created to read: 
46.30 LOANS "0 NEEDY STUDENTS. (1) The state depart.. 

ment of pnblic welfare shall, from the appropriation provided 
by section 20.17 (35), make loans to needy and qnalified resi­
dents of the state attending high schools or desirous of attending 
th~, university, the state teachers' colleges, stout Institute, Wis­
consin institute of technology, or other educational institutions 
in this state of like rank above the high school. 

(2) Such loans shall be made to student applicants who are 
cither unemployed or would otherwise be unable to continue their 
education. 

(3) Such loans shall be made on the student's application in­
dorsed by the authorities of the institution which the applicant· 
desires to attend or is attending. The terms and provisions of 
such loans shall be prescl'ibcd by the department, which may 
adopt and emorceal! necessary rules to carry out this scction. 

SECTION 4. 48.015 of the statutes is created to read: 
48.015 BOARD 0" JUVENILE COURT JUDGES. The juvenile 

court jndges of tlie state constitute the" Board of J uvenUe Court . 
Judges ". The boaril shall meet at least twice each year at such 
time and place as it determines. 'rhe board shall elect a chah'­
man, secretary, and suc4 other officers from its number as it 
deems necessary. Such officers shall perform such duties as the 
board prescribes.' The board shall make such rules and regula­
tions as it deems advisabje, not inconsistent with law. Each 
jnvenile court judge attending the meetings of the board shall 
on presenting his certificate of attendance to the county or munic­
ipal treasurer be r:eimbursed for his travel and hotel bills out 
of the fnnds made available for his court. 
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SECTION 5. 71.61, 72.74 and 72.75 of the statutes of 1943 are 
reenacted. 

SECTION 6. 370.03 and 370.04 of the statutes apply to the 
repeals made by this act. The rcpeal in this act of any ex­
ph'ed tax does not relieve the levy, 'assessment and ,collection of 
such tax for any year to which such tax applied or relieve any 
forfeiture or penalty in connection therewith, and section 370.04 
applies to all of said tax liabilities. 
Approved~fay 17, 1945. 

No. 461, S.] [Published May 21, 1945. 

CHAPTER 160. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 589, laws of 1921, section 60, (Intro­
ductory paragraph), as amended by chapter 458, laws of 
1943, relating to policcmen's annuity and benefit funds in 
cities of the first class. 

The people of the state of Wiseons·i", "epresented in senate and 
o-,sentbly, do enact asfollows: . 
Chapter 589, laws of 1921, section 60 (Introductory para­

graph) is amended to read: 
(Chapter 589, Laws of 1921) Section 60 (Introductory para­

graph) Notwithstanding the provisions of any other subsection 
of this section, any present employe who shall have been a mem­
ber of the police departmcnt of such city on December 31 of 
the year in which this section shall come into effect in such city, 
or any policeman ,,,ho was not a member of the police depart-' 
ment of such city all December 31 of the year in which this sec­
ti"on came into effect in such city btit was a member- of 'such 
depaTtment of such city prior to said date. and resigned or was 
discharged from the service prior to said date, being ineligible 
for annuity, who reentered such serv:ice in s,uch city subsequent 
to such date and r,emainec1 in su~h service continuously .for a 
period of at least 15 years from his date of reentrance into said 
service, who shall resign or be discharged from the service (either 
before or after he shall have become 50 years of age) after he 
shall have completed 22 or more years of scrvice and for whom 
the amount of annuity provided in accordance with the fore­
going provisions of this section shall be less than 50 per cent of 




